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ASSESSMENT OF PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA


1218. SHRI SANJAY SETH:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has conducted any assessment regarding works and performance of

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana during the last three years and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether Government has developed a Central Monitoring System to implement its schemes properly and if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the details of the percentage of agriculture budget spent on food processing during each of the last three years, since 2014, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) was launched on 3
rd

 May, 2017.  The

Government has not conducted any assessment of the scheme as yet.


(b):   With a view to automate work process for implementation of various schemes under PMKSY

namely inviting Expression of Interest, release of Grant-in-Aid, Monitoring and Implementing Schemes,

Ministry has undertaken development of a Centralised Monitoring System.


(c): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries is allocated a separate Budget for its schemes under

PMKSY. The details of Budget Allocation, Expenditure and Percentage thereon during the last 3 years

is given below:


Year Budget Allocation (RE)

(in Rs Crores)

Actual Expenditure

(in Rs Crores)

Percentage

2015-16 487.00 467.03 95.90 %

2016-17 688.56 677.17 98.35 %

2017-18 690.35 651.46 94.37 %


*****

